

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India

GST & Indirect Taxes Committee

GOODS & SERVICES TAX UPDATE-257

Amendment in Jurisdiction of Central Tax Officers

Notification No. 2/2017-Central Tax dated 19-6-2017 has been amended to modify the Territorial Jurisdiction of Principal Commissioner/ Commissioner of Central Tax. The amendments in the jurisdiction have been presented below in a tabular format-

| S. No in Not. 2/2017 | Principal Commissioner/ Commissioner of Central Tax | Territorial Jurisdiction (Before Amendment) | Territorial Jurisdiction (Amended) |
|----------------------------|--|--|--|
| 7 | Alwar | Districts of Alwar, Khairthal- Tijara, Bharatpur, Deeg, Dholpur, Dausa, Karauli, Sawaimadhopur, Gangapur City, Sikar, [Neem Ka Thana Jhunjhunu and] Kotputli- Behror in the State of Rajasthan. | Districts of Alwar, Khairthal- Tijara, Kotputli-Behror, Bharatpur, Deeg, Dholpur, Dausa, Karauli, Sawaimadhopur, Sikar and Jhunjhunu in the state of Rajasthan. |
| 23 | Chennai Outer | Tiruvallur, Kanchipuram and areas covered underPallavaram Cantonment BoardexcludingChennaiCorporation Zone Nos. I to XV | Districts of Viluppuram, Kallakurichi, Thiruvannamalai, Vellore, Tirupathur, Ranipet, Tiruvallur, Kanchipuram, Chengalpattu and areas covered under Pallavaram Cantonment Board excluding Chennai Corporation Zone Nos. I to XV (from Ward No. 1 to 200 in existence as on 01.04.2017) and St. Thomas Mount Cantonment Board in the State of Tamil Nadu. |
| 49 | Jaipur | · · · · | Districts of Jaipur, Ajmer, Beawer and Tonk in the state of |

| | | | Tonk and Kekri in the State of Rajasthan. | Rajasthan. |
|--|-----|----------------|---|--|
| | 53 | Jodhpur | Districts of Jodhpur, Jodhpur (Rural), Phalodi, Nagaur, Didwana-Kuchaman, Pali, Sirohi, Jalore, Sanchore, Barmer, Balotra, Jaisalmer, Bikaner, Churu, Ganganagar, Hanumangarh and Anupgarh in the state of Rajasthan. | Districts of Jodhpur, Phalodi, Nagaur, Didwana-Kuchaman, Pali, Sirohi, Jalore, Barmer, Balotra, Jaisalmer, Bikaner, Churu, Ganganagar and Hanumangarh in the state of Rajasthan. |
| | 63 | Madurai | Virudhunagar, Tuticorin, Tirunelveli, Kanyakumari, Theni, Dindigul (except D. Gudalur Village of Palayam | Ramanathapuram, Sivagangai, Virudhunagar, Tuticorin, |
| | 100 | Tiruchirapalli | Districts of Tiruchirapalli, Perambalur, Ariyalur, Karur, Pudukottai, Thanjavur, Thiruvarur, Nagapattinam, Cuddalore, and D. Gudalur village of Palayam Firka of Vedasandur Taluk of Dindigul District in the State of Tamil Nadu | Districts of Tiruchirappalli, Perambalur, Ariyalur, Karur, Pudukottai, Thanjavur, Thiruvarur, Nagapattinam, Mayiladuthurai, Cuddalore, and D. Gudalur village of Palayam Firka of Vedasandur Taluk of Dindigul District in the State of Tamil Nadu |
| | 102 | Udaipur | DistrictsofUdaipur,Salumbar,Rajsamand,Bhilwara,Shahpura,Chittorgarh,Pratapgarh,Dungarpur, Banswara, Bundi,Baran, Kota and Jhalawar inthe state of Rajasthan. | Districts of Udaipur, Salumbar, Rajsamand, Bhilwara, Chittorgarh, Pratapgarh, Dungarpur, Banswara, Bundi, Baran, Kota and Jhalawar in the state of Rajasthan |

Notification No. 10/2025 – Central Tax dated 13.03.2025

Readers can access all updated notifications on the Committee's website https://idtc.icai.org/ under the 'GST Statutes' section.

Vice – Chairman GST & Indirect Taxes Committee Chairman GST & Indirect Taxes Committee

The GST Update is an endeavour of the GST & Indirect Taxes Committee of ICAI to apprise the readers with the amendments made in the GST law vide significant notifications, circulars etc. The Committee welcomes your feedback on the Update at <u>gst@icai.in</u>. Please visit the website of the Committee <u>https://idtc.icai.org/index.php</u> for previous GST Updates, updated GST Acts, Rules, Notifications and other knowledge resources on GST like articles, publications, legal updates, newsletter etc. as also for the information on upcoming events on GST organised by the Committee.

Information published in the Update is taken from publicly available sources and is believed to be accurate. The GST &Indirect Taxes Committee of ICAI takes no responsibility of accuracy and reliability of information published in the Update. No part of this Update may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means – electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise without the permission of GST & Indirect Taxes Committee of ICAI.

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, ICAI Bhawan, A-29, Sector 62, Noida (U.P.)-201301